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INSTRUCTION MANUAL



VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN 

1. Lees de instructies zorgvuldig door en gebruik dit product niet 
langdurig achter elkaar om spierpijn door overmatige massage te 
voorkomen.
2.Gebruik het niet als u ligt of half ligt.
3.Niet gebruiken als je een operatie hebt ondergaan aan het hart of 
als je last hebt van huidbeschadiging, roodheid, ontsteking, 
verstopping en andere symptomen.
4. Mensen met hartaandoeningen of medische voorgeschiedenis, 
acute ziektepatiënten, huidziektepatiënten, kwaadaardige 
tumorpatiënten, bloedingsneiging en andere bloedziekten, 
osteoporose, weke delen ziekten, beroerte en andere lichamelijke 
afwijkingen mogen niet worden gebruikt.

5.Gebruik het niet als je lichamelijke en/ of geestelijke 
ongemakken hebt.
6. Zwangere vrouwen wordt afgeraden dit massageapparaat te 
gebruiken. 
7. Buiten gebruik van kinderen houden.
8. Kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar mogen het niet gebruiken en kinderen
van 8-12 jaar moeten het gebruiken onder begeleiding en toezicht van
hun ouders of iemand die toezicht kan houden.
9. Kras of steek niet met scherpe voorwerpen in dit product.
10. Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief
kinderen) met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke
vermogens of met gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij zij onder
toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen over het gebruik van
het apparaat van een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun
veiligheid.
11. Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen dat
ze niet met het apparaat spelen.
12. Het mag alleen worden gevoed met extra lage veiligheidsspanning
die overeenkomt met de markering op het apparaat.
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Let op 
1. Dit product is geen medisch apparaat en
is niet geschikt voor diagnose, behandeling
en andere commerciële doeleinden. 
2. Verwijder voor gebruik de sieraden op
het gemasseerde deel of andere
voorwerpen die de massage kunnen 
beïnvloeden.
3. Als er tijdens het gebruik pijn of ongemak 
optreedt in het massagegebied, stop dan
met het gebruik. 
4. Als het product abnormaal is, schakel het
dan tijdens het gebruik onmiddellijk uit en
onderbreek de stroomtoevoer.
5. Het massagegedeelte heeft een
verwarmingsoppervlak, mensen die niet
gevoelig zijn voor warmte moeten opletten
bij het gebruik.

Productbescherming 
1. Gebruik enkel de bijgevoegde oplaadkabel
om het product op te laden met een
standaard adapter en let op de veiligheid
van elektriciteitsgebruik.
2. Houd dit product uit de buurt van water en
vuur.

PRODUCTBEDIENING 

Noodzakelijke kennis 

Over gebruiksfrequentie 
1. Bij overmatig gebruik kan het
lichamelijk ongemak en huidletsel 
veroorzaken. 
2. Houd bij het eerste gebruik uw
lichamelijke conditie en
huidveranderingen in de gaten en houd
de gebruikstijd zo kort mogelijk.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen vóór gebruik 

1. Neem bij het gebruik van dit product
een persoonlijk comfortabele houding
aan en ontspan je lichaam volledig.
2. Als je pijn of ongemak voelt op de
huid, stop dan met het gebruik.

Staat na gebruik 

Na een langdurige massage kan het 
massagegebied rood en warm 
aanvoelen terwijl het comfortabel 
aanvoelt, wat normaal is. 

Schoonmaken 

Gebruik een droge doek om het 
oppervlak schoon te vegen. Gebruik geen 
water.

Massage      Handenvrij       Verwarming 
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PRODUCTBEDIENING 

Juiste manier om te gebruiken 
voorbereiden voor gebruik 
Controleer of het product en de accessoires 
compleet en vrij van schade zijn. 
Houd de aan/uit-knop 2 seconden lang ingedrukt en 
het product begint te werken. 

•  Modus
De standaardmodus I is de standaardmodus 
wanneer het apparaat wordt ingeschakeld. 
Druk kort op de modusknop om te schakelen 
tussen modus 1 en modus 2. 
• Verwarming 
De verwarming staat standaard op hoog 
als het apparaat wordt aangezet, druk 
kort op de verwarmingsknop om te 
schakelen. 
De volgorde is hoog verwarmen laag verwarmen 
uitschakelen 
• Intensiteit 
De standaardintensiteit is de lage intensiteit 
bij het opstarten. Druk kort op de 
intensiteitsknop om te schakelen tussen de 
lage intensiteit en de hoge intensiteit 

•  Automatisch uitschakelen
Automatische uitschakeling: Na 10 minuten 
cumulatief gebruik stopt het product met werken.
Handmatig uitschakelen: houd de aan/uit-knop 2 
seconden ingedrukt en het product stopt met 
werken. 

Massage
kop 

Stroom 
Knop 

Riem 

Oplaadp
oort 

 

Modus 

Verwarming

Intensiteit
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Opladen 
1. Laad dit apparaat op met de 
bijgevoegde oplaadkabel. 
2. Steek de stekker van  de oplaadkabel in 
de oplader poort  op het product. 
3.  Het indicatielampje wordt rood wanneer 
het batterijvermogen lager is dan 20%. 
4. Haal na het opladen de stekker uit het 
stopcontact. 
5. Dit apparaat bevat niet-vervangbare 
batterijen. 

Product Onderhoud 
Als er een storing optreedt tijdens de werking, controleer dan het volgende. Als de storing niet kan 
worden verholpen of het product nog steeds niet naar tevredenheid werkt, moet u de 
stroomtoevoer afsluiten en het product door professionele technici laten repareren. Demonteer het 
product niet zelf! 
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Verwijdering en recycling 
Wanneer u besluit dit product weg te gooien, volg dan de plaatselijke milieuwetten en -richtlijnen. 

Kennisgeving 
-Voordat u dit product weggooit, moet u de batterij verwijderen zoals vereist door de regelgeving;
-Als u de batterij verwijdert, moet het product zijn uitgeschakeld; 
-Batterijen moeten op een veilige manier worden weggegooid in overeenstemming met de wet- en
regelgeving. 
- Niet-professionals demonteren niet zelf!

Stappen om de batterij te verwijderen 
-Sluit de externe voeding af en verwijder de behuizing van het product; 
-Verwijder de voeding van de batterij; 
-Haal de batterij uit elkaar; 
-Breng afgedankte batterijen naar een inzamelpunt voor recycling; 
-Houd u aan de plaatselijke milieubeschermingswetten en verwijderingsrichtlijnen en zorg voor het
milieu. 

Productspecificaties 
Naam van het product: Shiatsu nek massageapparaat

 Model: OP_013095
Nominale spanning: 5V
Nominaal vermogen: 25 W    
Voeding: 7,4V  2000mAh oplaadbare lithiumbatterij  
Oplaadtijd: ≤3.5 uur
Werktijd: ≥ 60 minuten
Uitvoerende normen: GB4706.1-2005V GB4706.10-2008
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PRÉCAUTIONS 

1. Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions et ne pas utiliser ce produit de
manière continue pendant une longue période afin d'éviter les douleurs
musculaires causées par un massage excessif.
2. Ne l'utilisez pas en position couchée ou semi-couchée.
3. N'utilisez pas ce produit lors d'une opération précise ou en conduisant.
4. N'utilisez pas ce produit si vous avez subi une intervention chirurgicale sur
la partie massée ou si vous présentez des lésions cutanées, des rougeurs,
une inflammation, une congestion et d'autres symptômes.
5. Les personnes souffrant de maladies cardiaques ou d'antécédents
médicaux, de maladies aiguës, de maladies de la peau, de tumeurs malignes,
de tendances hémorragiques et d'autres maladies du sang, d'ostéoporose, de
maladies des tissus mous, d'accidents vasculaires cérébraux et d'autres
anomalies physiques ne doivent pas utiliser ce produit.
6. Ne l'utilisez pas si vous avez des mouvements lents, une gêne physique et
mentale ou une déficience intellectuelle. Si vous devez l'utiliser, veuillez
suivre les conseils du médecin.
7. L'utilisation du masseur est déconseillée aux femmes enceintes et aux
femmes en période de menstruation. Si vous devez l'utiliser, veuillez suivre les
conseils de votre médecin.
8. Lorsque vous rangez le produit, veillez à le placer dans un endroit où les
enfants ne peuvent pas l'atteindre facilement. 
dans un endroit difficile d'accès pour les enfants.
9. Il est interdit aux enfants de moins de 8 ans d'utiliser le produit, et les
enfants âgés de 8 à 12 ans doivent l'utiliser sous la direction et la garde de
leurs parents ou d'une personne capable de les surveiller.
10. Ne pas gratter ou poignarder ce produit avec des objets tranchants.
11. Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris
des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont
réduites, ou qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu'une
personne responsable de leur sécurité ne les ait surveillées ou leur ait donné
des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil.
12. Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin de s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas
avec l'appareil.
13. Il ne doit être alimenté qu'à une très basse tension de sécurité
correspondant au marquage de l'appareil.
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Attention 
1. Ce produit n'est pas un appareil médical
et ne convient pas au diagnostic, au
traitement et à d'autres fins commerciales.
2. Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, veuillez retirer 
les bijoux de la partie massée ou tout autre 
objet susceptible d'affecter le massage. 
3. Pendant l'utilisation, si vous ressentez une
douleur ou une gêne au niveau de la zone de
massage, arrêtez de l'utiliser.
4. En cours d'utilisation, si le produit
présente une anomalie, veuillez l'éteindre
immédiatement, couper l'alimentation
électrique et contacter le service
d'assistance téléphonique, ne pas le
démonter ni le réparer vous-même.
5. La zone de massage comporte une
surface chauffante, les personnes qui ne
sont pas sensibles à la chaleur doivent faire
attention lorsqu'elles l'utilisent. 
6. En cas d'utilisation dans d'autres
environnements spécifiques, veuillez vous
conformer aux règles de sécurité.

Protection du produit 
1. Veuillez utiliser le câble de charge configuré par 
notre société pour charger le produit avec un 
adaptateur standard, et faites attention à la 
sécurité de l'utilisation de l'électricité. 
2. Conservez ce produit à l'abri de l'eau, 
de l'eau, de la fire et des environnements corrosifs. 

FONCTIONNEMENT DU 
PRODUIT

Connaissances nécessaires 

Fréquence d'utilisation 
1. Utilisez le produit selon les besoins,
en 10 minutes à la fois. Il est
recommandé de se reposer avant
d'utiliser l'appareil après une
utilisation.
2. Une utilisation excessive peut
entraîner une gêne physique et des
lésions cutanées.
3. Par conséquent, lorsque vous l'utilisez
pour la première fois, vous devez observer 
votre condition physique et les 
changements cutanés et réduire le temps 
d'utilisation autant que possible. 

Précautions à prendre avant l'utilisation 

1. Lorsque vous utilisez ce produit,
prenez une position confortable et
détendez complètement votre corps.
2. Si vous ressentez une douleur ou
une gêne sur la peau, arrêtez de
l'utiliser et consultez immédiatement
un médecin. 

État après utilisation 

Après un massage prolongé, la zone de 
massage peut être rouge et chaude tout 
en étant confortable, ce qui est normal. 

Nettoyage 

Si vous devez nettoyer l'apparence, vous 
pouvez utiliser un chiffon trempé dans de 
l'eau ou de l'alcool à 75 % pour essuyer la 
surface lisse, ne pas utiliser d'eau pour 
rincer.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES 

  Massage    Manuel      Câble de chargement
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FONCTIONNEMENT DU PRODUIT 

Mode d'emploi correct 
préparer avant l'utilisation 
Vérifiez que le produit et les accessoires sont 
complets et ne sont pas endommagés. 
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant 
2 secondes. 
le produit commence à fonctionner. 

• Sélection du mode 
Le mode par défaut I est le mode par défaut 
lorsque l'appareil est allumé. Appuyez 
brièvement sur le bouton de mode pour 
basculer entre le mode 1 et le mode 2. 
• Chauffage 
Le chauffage par défaut est de qualité 
supérieure lorsque l'appareil est allumé, 
appuyez brièvement sur le bouton de 
chauffage pour passer à la vitesse 
supérieure. 
La séquence est la suivante : chauffage élevé, chauffage 
faible, arrêt. 
• Intensité 
L'intensité par défaut est faible au 
démarrage. Appuyez brièvement sur le 
bouton d'intensité pour passer de l'intensité 
faible à l'intensité élevée. 
intensité élevée 
• Mise hors tension 
Arrêt automatique : Après 10 minutes d'utilisation 
cumulative, le produit s'arrête de fonctionner. Arrêt 
manuel : appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation et 
maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes, le produit 
s'arrêtera de fonctionner. 

Port de 
charge 

Tête de 
massage 

Bouton d'alimentation 
Bouton 

Sangle 

Voyant lumineux 

Marche/arrêt 

Mode 

Chauffage

l'intensité  
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Chargement 

1. Ce produit ne peut pas être utilisé lorsqu'il
est en charge 
2. Insérez la fiche du câble de charge dans le 
port de charge du produit du produit. 
3. Lorsque le produit fonctionne, il est connecté à la 
source d'alimentation pour la charge, et le produit 
démarre un programme d'autoprotection et 
s'arrête de fonctionner automatiquement. 
4. Lorsque la charge de la batterie est inférieure à 20 
%, le témoin lumineux 
le voyant lumineux s'allume en rouge fixe. 
5. Il est normal que l'appareil et l'adaptateur 
électrique chauffent légèrement pendant la charge. 
6. Il est normal que l'appareil et l'adaptateur 

électrique chauffent légèrement pendant la 
charge. Après la charge, veuillez débrancher 
l'appareil. 

7. Cet appareil contient des piles non remplaçables. 
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Entretien du produit 
En cas de panne en cours de fonctionnement, vérifiez les points suivants. Si le défaut ne peut être rectifié ou si 
le produit ne fonctionne toujours pas de manière satisfaisante, coupez l'alimentation électrique et faites-le 
réparer par des techniciens professionnels. Ne démontez pas le produit vous-même ! 

Mise au rebut et recyclage 
Ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. Lorsque vous décidez de vous débarrasser de ce 
produit, veuillez respecter les lois et directives locales en matière d'environnement. 

Avis 
-Avant de mettre ce produit au rebut, la batterie doit être retirée conformément à la réglementation ; 
-Lors du retrait de la batterie, le produit doit être mis hors tension ; 
-Les batteries doivent être mises au rebut en toute sécurité, conformément aux lois et réglementations en
vigueur. 
- Les non professionnels ne doivent pas démonter eux-mêmes l'appareil !

Marche à suivre pour retirer la batterie 
-Coupez l'alimentation externe et retirez la coque du produit ; 
-Débrancher l'alimentation électrique de la batterie ; 
Débrancher l'alimentation de la batterie ; -Démonter la batterie ; 
-Déposez les batteries usagées dans un point de recyclage fixé ; 
-Respectez les lois locales sur la protection de l'environnement et les directives de mise au rebut, et prenez soin
de l'environnement. 

Spécifications du produit 
Nom du produit Appareil de massage Shiatsu pour le cou 
Modèle OP_013095 
Tension nominale 5V⎓ 

Puissance nominale 25 W     
Alimentation 7,4V⎓ 2000mAh batterie lithium rechargeable  
Temps de charge ≤3.5 heures 
Temps de fonctionnement ≥ 60 minutes 
Normes exécutives GB4706.1-2005V GB4706.10-2008 
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VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

1.  Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig durch und verwenden Sie
Sie das Produkt nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum hinweg, um Muskelschmerzen
durch übermäßige Massage zu vermeiden.

2. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht im Liegen oder im Halbschlaf.
3. Benutzen Sie dieses Produkt nicht bei präzisen Arbeiten oder beimAutofahren.
4.  Verwenden Sie es nicht, wenn Sie an der massierten Stelle operiertwurden oder 
wenn Sie Hautschäden, Rötungen, Entzündungen,Stauungen und andere
Symptome haben.
5.  Menschen mit einer Herzerkrankung oder medizinischenVorgeschichte,
Patienten mit akuten Erkrankungen, Patienten mitHautkrankheiten, Patienten mit 
bösartigen Tumoren, Blutungsneigungund anderen Blutkrankheiten, Osteoporose
, Weichteilerkrankungen,Schlaganfall und anderen körperlichen Anomalien
sollten nichtverwendet werden.
6.  Verwenden Sie es nicht, wenn Sie langsame Bewegungen,körperliche und
geistige Beschwerden oder eine geistige
Behinderung haben. Wenn Sie es verwenden müssen, befolgen Siebitte den Rat
Ihres Arztes.
7.  Schwangere Frauen und Menstruation sind nicht empfohlen, dasMassagegerät
zu verwenden. Wenn Sie es verwenden müssen,befolgen Sie bitte den Rat des
Arztes.
8. Wenn Sie das Produkt aufbewahren, achten Sie bitte darauf, es aneinem
an einem für Kinder unzugänglichen Ort aufzubewahren.
9.  Kinder unter 8 Jahren dürfen das Gerät nicht benutzen, und Kinderim Alter von
8 bis 12 Jahren müssen es unter der Aufsicht und Obhutihrer Eltern oder einer
anderen aufsichtsberechtigten Personbenutzen.
10. Kratzen oder stechen Sie nicht mit scharfen Gegenständen indieses Gerät.
11.  Dieses Gerät ist nicht dafür bestimmt, durch Personen(einschließlich Kinder)
mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischenoder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder
mangels Erfahrung und mangelsWissen benutzt zu werden, es sei denn, sie
werden durch eine für ihreSicherheit zuständige Person beaufsichtigt oder
erhielten von ihrAnweisungen, wie das Gerät zu benutzen ist.
12. Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sienicht mit dem
Gerät spielen.
13. Das Gerät darf nur mit Schutzkleinspannung entsprechend derKennzeichnung
auf dem Gerät betrieben werden.



Warnung 
1. Dieses Produkt ist kein Medizinprodukt
und eignet sich nicht für Diagnose,
Behandlung und andere kommerzielle
Zwecke.
2. Bitte entfernen Sie vor der Anwendung 
den Schmuck an der massierten Stelle oder 
andere Gegenstände, die die Massage 
beeinträchtigen könnten. 
3. Wenn Sie während des Gebrauchs
Schmerzen oder Unbehagen im
Massagebereich verspüren, hören Sie bitte
auf, das Gerät zu benutzen. 
4. Wenn das Gerät während des Gebrauchs
eine Störung aufweist, schalten Sie es bitte
sofort aus, unterbrechen Sie die
Stromzufuhr und wenden Sie sich an die
Kundendienst-Hotline, zerlegen oder
reparieren Sie es nicht selbst.
5. Der Massagebereich verfügt über eine
Heizfläche. Personen, die nicht
hitzeempfindlich sind, müssen bei der
Verwendung des Geräts Vorsicht walten
lassen.
6. Wenn Sie das Gerät in anderen
Umgebungen benutzen, beachten Sie bitte
die Sicherheitsvorschriften. 

Produktschutz 
1. Bitte verwenden Sie das von uns gelieferte
Ladekabel, um das Produkt mit einem
Standardadapter aufzuladen, und achten
Sie auf die Sicherheit der Stromnutzung.
2. Bitte halten Sie dieses Produkt von Wasser
fern, fire und korrosiver Umgebung. 

BEDIENUNG DES PRODUKTS

Erforderliches Wissen 

Über die Häufigkeit der Verwendung 
1. Verwenden Sie das Gerät je nach
Bedarf innerhalb von 10 Minuten am
Stück. Es wird empfohlen, nach einer
Anwendung eine angemessene
Ruhepause einzulegen.
2. Bei übermäßigem Gebrauch
kann es zu körperlichen
Beschwerden und
Hautverletzungen kommen.
3. Wenn Sie es zum ersten Mal verwenden,
müssen Sie daher Ihre körperliche
Verfassung und Hautveränderungen
beobachten und die Anwendungszeit so 
weit wie möglich verkürzen. 

Vorsichtshinweise vor der Anwendung 

1. Wenn Sie dieses Produkt verwenden,
nehmen Sie bitte eine bequeme
Körperhaltung ein und entspannen Sie
Ihren Körper vollständig.
2. Wenn Sie Schmerzen oder
Unbehagen auf der Haut verspüren,
beenden Sie bitte die Anwendung und
suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.

Zustand nach der Anwendung 

Nach längerer Massage kann sich der 
Massagebereich gerötet und heiß 
anfühlen, was normal ist. 

Reinigung 

Wenn Sie das Aussehen reinigen müssen, 
können Sie einen in Wasser oder 75%igen 
Alkohol getauchten Lappen verwenden, 
um die glatte Oberfläche abzuwischen, 
verwenden Sie kein Wasser zum Abspülen. 

 MERKMALE 
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PRODUKTBEDIENUNG 

Richtige Anwendung 
Vorbereitung vor dem Gebrauch 
Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig 
durch und verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht über  
einen längeren Zeitraum hinweg, um Muskelschmerzen  
durch übermäßige Massage zu vermeiden. 

• Auswahl des Modus 
Der Standardmodus I ist der Standardmodus beim 
Einschalten des Geräts. Drücken Sie kurz die 
Modustaste, um zwischen Modus 1 und Modus 2 zu 
wechseln.
• Heizung 
Drücken Sie kurz die Intensitätstaste, um zwischen der 
niedrigen Intensität und der hohen Intensität zu wechseln.
hoher Intensität.
Die Sequenz ist hohe Heizung niedrige Heizung usschalten.

• Intensität 
Die standard intensität ist die niedrige
Intensität beim einschalten, drücken Sie kurz 
die Intensität Taste, um zwischen der
niedrigen intensität und der hoher intensität.  

• Ausschalten 
Automatische Abschaltung: Nach 10 Minuten 
kumulativer Nutzung schaltet sich das Gerät ab. 
Manuelle Abschaltung: Halten Sie die Einschalttaste 2 
Sekunden lang gedrückt, um das Gerät auszuschalten.

Ladeans
chluss 

Massage
kopf 

Leistung 
Taste 

Riemen 

Anzeigelampe 

Strom ein/aus 

Modus

Heizung 

Intensität 
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Aufladen 
1. Dieses Produkt kann nicht verwendet 
werden, während es aufgeladen wird. 
2. Stecken Sie den Stecker des Ladekabels in den 
Ladeanschluss des Geräts. 
3. Wenn das Produkt in Betrieb ist, wird es zum 
Aufladen an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen, und 
das Produkt startet ein Selbstschutzprogramm und 
stellt den Betrieb automatisch ein. 
4. Wenn die Batterieleistung weniger als 20 % beträgt, 
leuchtet die Anzeigelampe konstant rot.  
5. Nach Abschluss des Ladevorgangs blinkt die 
Anzeigeleuchte weiß. Es ist normal, dass sich das Gerät 
und der Netzadapter während des Ladevorgangs
leicht erwärmen.

6. Nach dem Aufladen ziehen Sie bitte den Netzstecker. 
7.  Dieses Gerät enthält nicht austauschbare Batterien.
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Produktwartung 
Sollte während des Betriebs eine Störung auftreten, überprüfen Sie bitte Folgendes. Wenn der 
Fehler nicht behoben werden kann oder das Gerät immer noch nicht zufriedenstellend funktioniert, 
unterbrechen Sie bitte die Stromzufuhr und lassen Sie das Gerät von einem Fachmann reparieren. 
Nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht selbst auseinander! 

Entsorgung und Recycling 
Dieses Produkt darf nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Wenn Sie sich entscheiden, dieses 
Produkt zu entsorgen, beachten Sie bitte die örtlichen Umweltgesetze und -richtlinien. 

Hinweis 
-Vor der Entsorgung dieses Produkts muss die Batterie gemäß den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen
entfernt werden; 
-Wenn Sie die Batterie entfernen, muss das Gerät ausgeschaltet sein; 
-Batterien müssen gemäß den geltenden Gesetzen und Vorschriften sicher entsorgt werden.
- Nichtfachleute dürfen das Gerät nicht selbst auseinandernehmen!

Schritte zum Entfernen des Akkus 
-Schalten Sie die externe Stromversorgung ab und entfernen Sie das Gehäuse des Produkts;
-Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Akkus;
-Demontieren Sie die Batterie;
-Bitte geben Sie Altbatterien bei einer ausgewiesenen Recyclingstelle ab; 
-Bitte halten Sie sich an die örtlichen Umweltschutzgesetze und Entsorgungsrichtlinien und achten
Sie auf die Umwelt. 

Produktspezifikationen 
Produktname Shiatsu-Nackenmassagegerät 

Modell OP_013095 

Nennspannung 5V⎓ 

Nennleistung 25 W     

Stromversorgung 7.4V⎓ 2000mAh wiederaufladbare Lithium-Batterie  

Aufladezeit ≤3,5 Stunden 

Betriebszeit ≥ 60 Minuten 

Ausführende Normen GB4706.1-2005V GB4706.10-2008 
E 
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PRECAUZIONI 

1. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni e non utilizzare il prodotto in mode
continuativo per lungo tempo per evitare dolori muscolari causati da un
massaggio eccessivo.
2. Non utilizzare il prodotto in posizione sdraiata o semisdraiata.
3. Non utilizzare il prodotto durante operazioni di precisione o durante la guida.

 4. Non utilizzare se si è subito un intervento chirurgico sulla parte massaggiata o se
si hanno danni alla pelle, arrossamenti, inflammazioni, congestione e altri sintomi.

 
5. Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso di malattie cardiache o anamnestiche, pazienti
affetti da malattie acute, pazienti affetti da malattie della pelle, pazienti affetti
da tumori maligni, tendenza al sanguinamento e altre malattie  del sangue,
osteoporosi, malattie dei tessuti molli, ictus e altre anomalie fisiche.
6. Non utilizzare il farmaco in caso di rallentamento dei movimenti, disagio fisico  e
mentale o disabilità intellettiva. Se è necessario utilizzarlo, seguire i consigli del
medico.
7. L'uso del massaggiatore è sconsigliato alle donne in gravidanza e nel periodo
mestruale.Se è necessario utilizzarlo, seguire il consiglio del medico. 

8. Quando si ripone il prodotto, si prega di prestare attenzione a  posizionarlo in un
luogo in cui i bambini non siano facilmente raggiungibili. 
9. L'uso del prodotto è vietato ai bambini di età inferiore agli 8 anni; i bambini di età
compresa tra gli 8 e i 12 anni devono utilizzarlo sotto la guida e la cura  dei genitori
o di una persona con capacità di controllo.
10. Non graffiare o pugnalare il prodotto con oggetti appuntiti.
11. Questo apparecchio non è destinato all'uso da parte di persone (compresi
i bambini) con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o con mancanza  di
esperienza e conoscenza, a meno che non siano state sottoposte a supervisione
o istruzioni sull'uso dell'apparecchio da parte di una persona  responsabile della

loro sicurezza.
12. I bambini devono essere sorvegliati per evitare che giochino con l'apparecchio. 
13. L'apparecchio deve essere alimentato esclusivamente a bassissima
tensione di sicurezza, in base alla marcatura riportata sull'apparecchio.
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Attenzione 
1. Questo prodotto non è un dispositivo
medico e non è adatto per la diagnosi, il
trattamento e altri scopi commerciali.
2. Prima dell'uso, rimuovere i gioielli sulla 
parte massaggiata o altri oggetti che 
possono influire sul massaggio. 
3. Durante l'uso, se si avverte dolore o
fastidio nell'area del massaggio,
interrompere l'uso.
4. Durante l'uso, se il prodotto presenta 
anomalie, spegnerlo immediatamente,
interrompere l'alimentazione e contattare il
servizio clienti; non smontare o riparare il
prodotto da soli.
5. L'area di massaggio ha una superficie
riscaldante, le persone che non sono
sensibili al calore devono prestare
attenzione durante l'uso.
6. In caso di utilizzo in altri ambienti specifici,
rispettare le norme di sicurezza.

Protezione del prodotto 
1. Per caricare il prodotto con un adattatore
standard, utilizzare il cavo di ricarica fornito
dalla nostra azienda e prestare attenzione
alla sicurezza dell'uso dell'elettricità. 
2. Tenere il prodotto lontano dall'acqua,
fiore e da ambienti corrosivi. 

FUNZIONAMENTO DEL 
PRODOTTO 

Conoscenze necessarie 

Frequenza d'uso 
1. Utilizzare secondo le necessità, entro
10 minuti alla volta. Si raccomanda di
riposare adeguatamente prima
dell'uso dopo un utilizzo.
2. Un uso eccessivo può provocare
disagi fisici e lesioni cutanee.
3. Pertanto, quando si utilizza per la prima 
volta, è necessario osservare le proprie
condizioni fisiche e i cambiamenti della 
pelle e ridurre il più possibile il tempo di
utilizzo. 

Precauzioni prima dell'uso 

1. Quando si utilizza questo prodotto,
assumere una posizione comoda e
rilassare completamente il corpo.
2. Se si avverte dolore o fastidio sulla 
pelle, interrompere l'uso e rivolgersi
immediatamente a un medico.

Stato dopo l'uso 

Dopo un massaggio prolungato, l'area 
del massaggio può risultare arrossata e 
calda, pur essendo confortevole, il che è 
normale. 

Pulizia 

Se è necessario pulire l'aspetto, è 
possibile utilizzare uno straccio imbevuto 
di acqua o di alcol al 75% per pulire la 
superficie liscia; non utilizzare acqua per 
risciacquare. 

CARATTERISTICHE

IT
 

  Massaggiatore  Manuale d'us     Cavo di ricarica Massaggio   Mani libere     Riscaldamento delicato



FUNZIONAMENTO DEL PRODOTTO 

Modo corretto di utilizzo 
prepararsi prima dell'uso 
Controllare che il prodotto e gli accessori siano 
completi e privi di danni. 
Premere a lungo il pulsante di accensione per 2 secondi, 
e il prodotto inizia a funzionare. 

• Selezione della modalità 
La modalità predefinita I è la modalità predefinita 
all'accensione del dispositivo. 
Premere brevemente il pulsante della modalità 
per passare dalla modalità 1 alla modalità 2. 
• Riscaldamento 
Il riscaldamento predefinito è di alto livello quando  
il dispositivo è acceso, premere brevemente il pulsante  
 di riscaldamento per passare alla marcia superiore. 

 
riscaldamento spegnimento.

• Intensità 
L'intensità predefinita è quella bassa all'avvio, premere   
brevemente il pulsante dell'intensità per passare  
dall'intensità bassa a quella alta.

• Automatisches Ausschalten 
Spegnimento automatico: Dopo 10 minuti di utilizzo 
cumulativo, il prodotto smette di funzionare.
Spegnimento manuale: tenendo premuto il pulsante 
 di accensione per 2 secondi, il prodotto  smetterà 
 di funzionare.

 

Energia
Pulsante 

 

Indicatore luminoso

Accensione/spegnimento
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Testa 
di massaggio

Cinghia

Porta di ricarica

Modalità 

Riscaldamento 

Intensità
La sequenza è riscaldamento alto riscaldamento basso  



Ricarica 
1. Questo prodotto non può essere 
utilizzato durante la ricarica. 
2. Inserire la spina del cavo di ricarica nella porta di
ricarica del prodotto.

 
 

3. Quando il prodotto è in funzione, è collegato  all' 
alimentazione per la ricarica; il prodotto avvia un 
 programma di autoprotezione e smette di funzionare 
automaticamente.

 4. Quando l'autonomia della batteria è inferiore al 20%, la 
indicatore luminoso si accende di una luce rossa fissa.   
5. Al termine della ricarica, l'indicatore luminoso lampeggia 
in bianco. È normale che il dispositivo e l'adattatore di 
alimentazione si riscaldino leggermente durante la ricarica.  
6. Dopo la ricarica, scollegare l'alimentazione. 

 7. Questo apparecchio contiene batterie non sostituibili. 
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Manutenzione del prodotto 
Se si verifica un guasto durante il funzionamento, controllare quanto segue. Se non è possibile 
eliminare il guasto o se il prodotto non funziona ancora in modo soddisfacente, interrompere 
l'alimentazione e farlo riparare da tecnici professionisti. Non smontare il prodotto da soli! 

Smaltimento e riciclaggio 
Questo prodotto non deve essere gettato insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Quando si decide di smaltire il 
prodotto, attenersi alle leggi e alle linee guida ambientali locali. 

Avviso 
-Prima di smaltire questo prodotto, la batteria deve essere rimossa come richiesto dalle normative; 
-Quando si rimuove la batteria, il prodotto deve essere spento; 
-Le batterie devono essere smaltite in modo sicuro in conformità alle leggi e alle normative vigenti. 
- I non addetti ai lavori non devono smontare il prodotto da soli! 

Procedura per la rimozione della batteria 
-Togliere l'alimentazione esterna e rimuovere il guscio del prodotto; 
-Scollegare l'alimentazione dalla batteria; 
-Smontare la batteria; 
-Collocare le batterie esauste in un punto di riciclaggio fisso; 
-Si prega di rispettare le leggi locali sulla protezione dell'ambiente e le linee guida per lo smaltimento 
e di avere cura dell'ambiente. 

Specifiche del prodotto 
Nome del prodotto Massaggiatore Shiatsu per il collo 

Modello OP_013095 

Tensione nominale 5V⎓ 

Potenza nominale 25 W     

Alimentazione 7,4V⎓ 2000mAh batteria al litio ricaricabile  

Tempo di ricarica ≤3,5 ore 

Tempo di lavoro ≥ 60 minuti 

Norme esecutive GB4706.1-2005V GB4706.10-2008 
E 
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PRECAUCIONES 

1. Lea atentamente las instrucciones y no utilice este producto de
forma continuada durante mucho tiempo para evitar dolores
musculares causados por un masaje excesivo.
2. No lo utilice cuando esté flat o medio tumbado.
3. 3. No utilice este producto durante una operación precisa o durante
la conducción.
4. No lo utilice si se ha sometido a cirugía en la parte masajeada o
tiene daños en la piel, enrojecimiento, inflamación, congestión y
otros síntomas.
5. No debe utilizarse en personas con enfermedades cardíacas o
antecedentes médicos, pacientes con enfermedades agudas,
pacientes con enfermedades de la piel, pacientes con tumores
malignos, tendencia a hemorragias y otras enfermedades de la
sangre, osteoporosis, enfermedades de los tejidos blandos, apoplejía y
otras anomalías físicas.
6. No lo utilice si tiene lentitud de movimientos, malestar físico y
mental o discapacidad intelectual. Si necesita utilizarlo, por favor,
siga los consejos del médico.
7. No se recomienda el uso del masajeador a mujeres embarazadas ni
en periodo menstrual. Si necesita usarlo, por favor, siga el consejo del
médico.
8.Cuando guarde el producto, preste atención a colocarlo en un
lugar
un lugar al alcance de los niños.
9. 9. Se prohíbe su uso a los niños menores de 8 años, y los niños de 8 a
12 años deben utilizarlo bajo la guía y el cuidado de sus padres o de
alguien con capacidad de supervisión.
10. . No arañe ni apuñale este producto con objetos afilados.
11. Este aparato no está diseñado para ser utilizado por personas
(incluidos niños) con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales
reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, a menos que
hayan recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato
por parte de una persona responsable de su seguridad.
12. Los niños deben ser vigilados para evitar que jueguen con el
aparato.
13. . El aparato sólo debe alimentarse a una tensión extra baja de
seguridad que corresponda a la indicada en el aparato.
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Precaución 
1. Este producto no es un dispositivo médico
y no es adecuado para diagnóstico,
tratamiento y otros fines comerciales.
2. Antes de usarlo, quítese las joyas de la 
parte masajeada u otros objetos que 
puedan afectar al masaje. 
3. Durante el uso, si siente dolor o molestias
en la zona de masaje, deje de utilizarlo.
4. Durante el uso, si el producto presenta
anomalías, apáguelo inmediatamente,
corte la alimentación eléctrica y póngase
en contacto con el servicio de atención al 
cliente, no lo desmonte ni lo repare usted
mismo.
5. El área de masaje tiene una superficie de
calentamiento, las personas que no son
sensibles al calor y tienen que prestar
atención cuando se utiliza.
6. 6. Cuando lo utilice en otros entornos
específicos, respete las normas de
seguridad.

Protección del producto 
1. Por favor, utilice el cable de carga
configurado por nuestra empresa para
cargar el producto con un adaptador
estándar, y preste atención a la seguridad 
del uso de la electricidad.
2. 2. Mantenga este producto alejado del
agua
fuego y ambientes corrosivos. 

FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL 
PRODUCTO 

Conocimientos necesarios 

Frecuencia de uso 
1. Utilícelo según sea necesario,
durante 10 minutos cada vez. Se
recomienda tomar un descanso
apropiado antes de usar después de un
uso.
2. Si se utiliza en exceso, puede
causar molestias físicas y lesiones
en la piel.
3. Por lo tanto, cuando lo utilice por 
primera vez, debe observar su estado
físico y los cambios de la piel y acortar el 
tiempo de uso en la medida de lo posible. 

Precauciones antes del uso 

1. Cuando utilice este producto, adopte
una postura cómoda y relaje
completamente el cuerpo.
2. Si siente dolor o molestias en la 
piel, por favor deje de usarlo y busque
atención médica inmediatamente.

Estado después del uso 

Después de un masaje prolongado, la 
zona de masaje puede enrojecerse y 
calentarse mientras se siente cómodo, lo 
cual es normal. 

Limpieza 

Si necesita limpiar el aspecto, puede 
utilizar un trapo humedecido en agua o 
alcohol al 75% para limpiar la superficie 
lisa, no utilice agua para enjuagar.  

CARACTERÍSTICAS
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FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL PRODUCTO 

Forma correcta de uso 
prepararse antes de usar 
Compruebe si el producto y los accesorios están 
completos y no presentan daños. 
Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido durante 2 
segundos, y 
el producto comienza a funcionar. 

• Selección de modo 
El modo I es el modo por defecto cuando se 
enciende el aparato. Pulse brevemente el botón 
de modo para cambiar entre el modo 1 y el 
modo 2. 
• Calefacción 
La calefacción por defecto es de alto 
grado cuando el aparato está encendido, 
Pulse brevemente el botón de calefacción 
para cambiar de marcha. 
La secuencia es calentamiento alto calentamiento bajo 
apagado 
• Intensidad 
La intensidad predeterminada es la 
intensidad baja al encender el aparato, pulse 
brevemente el botón de intensidad para 
cambiar entre la intensidad baja y la 
alta intensidad 
• Apagado 
Apagado automático: Tras 10 minutos de uso 
acumulado, el producto deja de funcionar. 
Apagado manual: mantenga pulsado el botón de 
encendido durante 2 segundos, el producto 
dejará de funcionar. 

Puerto 

de carga 

Cabezal 
de 
masaje 

Encendido 
Botón 

Correa 

Indicador luminoso 

Encendido/Apagado 

Modo 

Intensidad
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Cargando 

1. Este producto no puede utilizarse 
mientras se está cargando 
2. Inserte el enchufe del cable de 
carga en el puerto de carga 
de carga 
del 
producto. 
3. Cuando el producto está funcionando, se 
conecta a la fuente de alimentación para 
cargarse, y el producto inicia un programa 
de autoprotección y deja de funcionar 
automáticamente. 
4. 4. Cuando la carga de la batería sea 
inferior al 20%, el indicador 
indicador luminoso mostrará una luz 
roja fija. 
5. Es normal que el dispositivo y el 
adaptador de corriente se calienten 
ligeramente durante la carga. 
6. Después de la carga, por favor 

desenchufe la alimentación. 
7. Este aparato contiene pilas no sustituibles. 
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Mantenimiento del producto 
Si se produce un fallo durante el funcionamiento, compruebe lo siguiente. Si el fallo no se puede 
rectificar o el producto sigue sin funcionar satisfactoriamente, corte el suministro eléctrico y llévelo 
a reparar por técnicos profesionales. No desmonte el producto usted mismo. 

Eliminación y reciclaje 
Este producto no debe desecharse con la basura doméstica. Cuando decida desechar este 
producto, siga las leyes y directrices medioambientales locales. 

Aviso 
-Antes de deshacerse de este producto, debe extraer la batería tal y como exigen las normativas; 
-Cuando retire la batería, apague el producto; 
-Las baterías deben desecharse de forma segura de acuerdo con las leyes y normativas. 
- Los no profesionales no deben desmontar el producto por sí mismos.

Pasos para extraer la batería 
-Desconecte la fuente de alimentación externa y retire la carcasa del producto; 
-Desenchufe la fuente de alimentación de la batería; 
-Desmonte la batería; 
-Deposite las pilas usadas en un punto limpio de reciclaje; 
-Respete las leyes locales de protección del medio ambiente y las directrices de eliminación de 
residuos, y cuide el medio ambiente. 

Especificaciones del producto 
Nombre del producto Masajeador Shiatsu para el cuello 

Modelo OP_013095 

Tensión nominal 5 V⎓ 

Potencia nominal 25 W     

Fuente de alimentación 7.4V⎓ 2000mAh batería de litio recargable  

Tiempo de carga ≤3.5 horas 

Tiempo de trabajo ≥ 60 minutos 

Estándares Ejecutivos GB4706.1-2005V GB4706.10-2008 
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PRECAUTIONS 

1. Please read the instructions carefully and do not use this product
continuously for a long time to prevent muscle pain caused by excessive
massage.
2. Do not use it when lying flat or half lying down.
3. Do not use this product during precise operation or driving.
4. Do not use if you have undergone surgery on the massaged part or
have skin damage, redness, inflammation, congestion, and other
symptoms.
5. People with heart disease or medical history, acute disease patients,
skin disease patients, malignant tumor patients, bleeding tendency and
other blood diseases, osteoporosis, soft tissue diseases, stroke, and
other physical abnormalities should not be used.
6. Do not use it if you have slow movement, physical and mental
discomfort, or intellectual disability. If you need to use it, please follow
the doctor's advice.
7. Pregnant women and menstrual period are not recommended to use
the massager. If you need to use it, please follow the doctor's advice.
8. When storing the product, please pay attention to placing it in a
place where children are not easy to reach.
9. Children under the age of 8 are prohibited from using it, and children
aged 8-12 must use it under the guidance and care of their parents or
someone with supervisory ability.
10. . Do not scratch or stab this product with sharp objects.
11. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
children)with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities, or lack
of experience and knowledge unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning the use of the appliance by a person respon- 
sible for their safety.
12. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.
13. . It must only be supplied at safety extra low voltage corre-spond-
ing to the marking on the appliance.
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Caution 
1. This product is not a medical device and is
not suitable for diagnosis, treatment, and
other commercial purposes.
2. Before use, please remove the jewelry on
the massaged part or other items that may
affect the massage.
3. During use, if there is pain or discomfort in
the massage area, please stop using it. 
4. When using, if the product is abnormal,
please shut down immediately, cut off the
power supply and contact the customer
service hotline, do not disassemble or repair
by yourself. 
5. The massage area has a heating surface,
people who are not sensitive to heat and
need to pay attention when using it. 
6. When using in other specific environ- 
ments, please comply with safety regula- 
tions.

Product Protection 
1. Please use the charging cable configured
by our company to charge the product with a
standard adapter, and pay attention to the
safety of electricity use.
2. Please keep this product away from water, 
fire and corrosive environment. 

PRODUCT OPERATION 

Necessary Knowledge 

About frequency of use 
1. Use as needed, within 10 minutes at a
time. It is recommended to take a 
proper rest before use after one use.
2. If overused, it may cause physical
discomfort and skin injury. 
3. Therefore, when you use it for the first
time, you need to observe your physical
condition and skin changes and shorten
the use time as much as possible.

Cautions Before Use 

1. When using this product, please take a
personally comfortable posture and
completely relax your body.
2. If you feel pain or discomfort on the
skin, please stop using it and seek 
medical attention immediately.

State After Use 

After long-term massage, the massage 
area may feel red and hot while feeling 
comfortable, which is normal. 

Cleaning 

If you need to clean the appearance, you 
can use a rag dipped in water or 75% 
alcohol to wipe the smooth surface, do 
not use water to rinse. 

FEATURES 

Massager User Manual Charging Cable Bionic Massage     Free Hands    Gentle Heating 
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PRODUCT OPERATION 

Correct Way to use 
prepare before use 
Please check whether the product and accesso- 
ries are complete and free of damage 
Long press the power button for 2 seconds, and 
the product starts to work. 

• Mode Selection 
The default mode I is the default mode when the 
device is turned on. Short press the mode button 
to switch between mode 1 and mode2 
• Heating 
The default heating is high-grade when the 
device is turned on, Short press the heating 
button to switch gears. 
The sequence Is high heating low heating turn off 
• Intensity 
The default intensity is the low intensity when 
starting up, short press the intensity button to 
switch between the low intensity and the 
high-intensity 
• Power Off 
Automatic shutdown: After 10 minutes of 
cumulative use, the product Stops working. 
Manual shutdown: press and hold the power 
button for 2 seconds, the product will stop 
working. 

Charging 
Port 

Massage 
Head 

Power 
Button 

Strap 

Indicator Light 

Power on/off 

Mode 

Heating 

Intensity 
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Charging 

1. This product cannot be used while 
charging 
2. Insert the plug of the charging cable into 
the charging port on the port on the 
3. When the product is working, it is 
connected to the power supply for 
charging, and the product starts a self-
protection program and stops working 
automatically. 
4. When the battery power is lower than 
20%, the indicator light will show a steady 
red light. 
5. After charging is complete, the indicator
light will flash white. It is normal for the
device and the power adapter to heat up
slightly during charging. 
6. After charging, please unplug the 
power. 
7. This appliance contains non-replaceable 
batteries.
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Product Maintainance 
If there is a failure during operation, please check the following. If the fault cannot be rectified or the 
product still cannot operate satisfactorily, please cut off the power supply and have it repaired by 
professional technicians. Do not disassemble the product by yourself! 

Disposal and Recycling 
This product should not be thrown away with household waste, When you decide to dispose of this 
product, please follow local environmental laws and guidelines. 

Notice 
•Before disposing of this product, the battery must be removed as required by regulations; 
•When removing the battery,the product must be powered off; 
•Batteries should be disposed of safely in accordance with laws and regulations.
• Non-professionals do not disassemble by themselves! 

Steps to Remove the Battery 
•Cut off the external power supply and remove the product shell; 
•Unplug the power supply on the battery; 
•Disassemble the battery; 
•Please place waste batteries at a fixed recycling point; 
•Please abide by the local environmental protection laws and disposal guidelines, and care for the 
environment. 

Product Specifications 
Product Name            Shiatsu neck massager 

Model          OP_013095 

Rated Voltage        5V⎓ 

Rated Power           25 W     

Power Supply           7.4V⎓ 2000mAh rechargeable lithium battery  

Charging Time         ≤3.5 hours 

Working Time        ≥ 60 mins 

Executive Standards   GB4706.1-2005V  GB4706.10-2008 
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ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI 

1. Należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcje i nie używać tego produktu w
sposób ciągły przez długi czas, aby zapobiec bólowi mięśni
spowodowanemu nadmiernym masażem.
2. Nie używać w pozycji leżącej lub półleżącej.
3. Nie używaj produktu podczas wykonywania precyzyjnych czynności
lub prowadzenia pojazdu.
4. Nie używaj, jeśli przeszedłeś operację masowanej części lub masz
uszkodzenie skóry, zaczerwienienie, stan zapalny, przekrwienie i inne
objawy.
5. Nie należy stosować u osób z chorobami serca lub chorobami w
wywiadzie, pacjentów z ostrymi chorobami, pacjentów z chorobami
skóry, pacjentów z nowotworami złośliwymi, skłonnością do krwawień
i innymi chorobami krwi, osteoporozą, chorobami tkanek miękkich,
udarem i innymi nieprawidłowościami fizycznymi.
6. Nie używaj go, jeśli masz powolne ruchy, dyskomfort fizyczny i
psychiczny lub niepełnosprawność intelektualną. W razie potrzeby
należy postępować zgodnie z zaleceniami lekarza.
7. Nie zaleca się używania masażu dla kobiet w ciąży i miesiąca Aby go
użyć, należy postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami lekarza
8. Podczas zapisywania produktu należy zwrócić uwagę na
umieszczenie go w
gdzie dzieci nie są łatwo dostępne
9. Dzieci poniżej 8 roku życia są zabronione, a dzieci w wieku 8-12 lat
muszą używać korzyści pod nadzorem i opieką rodziców lub osób
podlegających regulacjom
10. Więc, co się stało Nie należy golić ani dźgnąć produktu ostrymi

przedmiotami
11. To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone dla osób z upośledzeniem
fizycznym, zmysłowym lub umysłowym, w tym dzieci, które nie
posiadają doświadczenia i wiedzy, chyba że zapewniono im nadzór
lub wskazówki dotyczące użycia sprzętu
12. powinniśmy nadzorować dzieci i upewnić się, że nie bawią się w
urządzenia
13. Więc, co się stało Napęd można zasilać tylko przy bardzo niskim
napięciu, odpowiadającym oznaczeniom urządzenia
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-Ostrzeżenie
1. Ten produkt nie jest sprzętem
medycznym i nie jest odpowiedni do
diagnostyki, leczenia i innych celów
biznesowych
2. Przed użyciem należy usunąć biżuterię lub 
inne rzeczy, które mogą wpłynąć na masaż 
3. Jeśli podczas używania masażu występuje
ból lub dyskomfort, przestań używać klamry
4. W przypadku wystąpienia błędów w
produkcie należy natychmiast wyłączyć
zasilanie, odłączyć zasilanie i skontaktować
się z działem obsługi klienta. Nie należy
samodzielnie odinstalowywać ani napraw
5. Obszar masażu ma powierzchnię
ogrzewania, która jest niewrażliwa na
ciepło, a użytkownicy muszą zwracać na
nią uwagę
6. Należy przestrzegać przepisów
dotyczących bezpieczeństwa w przypadku
używania ich w innych środowiskach
specjalnych

Ochrona produktu 
1. Użyj linii ładowania skonfigurowanej przez
moją firmę, aby naładować produkt za
pomocą standardowej karty i zwróć uwagę
na bezpieczeństwo elektryczne
2. Proszę odsunąć produkt od wody
Pożary i żrące środowisko 

Operacje produktów

niezbędną wiedzę 

Informacje o częstotliwości używania 
1. Wykorzystanie na żądanie przez nie
więcej niż 10 minut Zaleca się, aby po
jednym użyciu odpowiednio odpocząć
przed użyciem korytarza
2. Nadmierne użycie może
spowodować dyskomfort i
uszkodzenia skóry
3. W związku z tym przy pierwszym użyciu
należy obserwować zmiany fizyczne i
skóry, aby zminimalizować czas 
użytkowania 

Uwaga przed użyciem 

1. Podczas korzystania z tego produktu
należy użyć osobistej, wygodnej pozycji,
aby całkowicie zrelaksować się z ciała
2. Jeśli czujesz ból skóry lub
dyskomfort, przestań go używać i
natychmiast zajmij się opieką
medyczną

Użyj stanu tylnego 

Po długim masażu, gdy czujesz się 
komfortowo, masaż może poczuć 
gorączkę 

Czyść! Czyść 

Jeśli chcesz oczyścić wygląd, użyj szmaty 
zanurzonej w wodzie lub 75% alkoholu, 
aby wytrzeć gładką powierzchnię, 
zamiast płukać ją wodą 

Właściwości (elementy)

Masażer          Podręcznik  Kabel do ładowania
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Operacje produktów 

Prawidłowe użycie metody 
Użyj przygotowania wstępnego 
Sprawdź, czy produkty i akcesoria są nienaruszone 

 Naciśnij przycisk zasilania przez 2 sekundy, a następnie
zaczęło się działać. 

• Metoda wielokrotnego wyboru 
Tryb domyślny I jest trybem domyślnym, gdy 
urządzenie jest włączone Przycisk trybu krótkiego,  
przełączanie między trybami 1 i 2.

• Podgrzewać się 
Domyślne ogrzewanie podczas uruchamiania urządzenia
jest wysokiej jakości, krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku
ogrzewania umożliwia przełączanie przekładni Kolejność 

  :wysokie ogrzewanie, niskie ogrzewanie, zamknięcie. 

• Silność
Domyślną intensywnością jest niska intensy wność 
 podczasuruchamiania, przyciski krótkiego naciśnięcia  
 mogą mieć niską intensywność i silny.

 • Zamknij się 
Automatyczne wyłączanie: po 10 minutach całkowitego  
użytkowania produkt przestaje działać Wyłącz ręcznie 
: przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania przez 2 sekundy, 
 a produkt przestanie działać. 

Port do ładowania

 

Głowica 
masując
a 

Zasilanie 
Przycisk 

Pasek 

Wskaźnik świetlny 

Włączanie/wyłączanie 
zasilania 

Tryb 

Intensywność
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Ładować się 
1. Ten produkt nie może być używany podczas ładowania. 
2. Podłącz wtyczkę przewodu ładującego do portu 

ładowania w produkcie.
3. Podczas pracy produktów należy podłączyć zasilanie

， uruchomić samoobronę i automatycznie zatrzymać
pracę.  
4. Gdy poziom naładowania akumulatora spadnie poniżej  
20%, wskaźnik będzie świecić stałym czerwonym 
światłem. 
5. Po zakończeniu ładowania światła będą migać białe 
 światła Zwykle urządzenia i zasilacze są nieznacznie 
 gorące podczas  ładowania. 
6. Po naładowaniu należy odłączyć zasilacz.  
7. Urządzenie zawiera niewymienne akumulatory 
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produkt nie będzie działał prawidłowo, odłącz zasilanie i przeprowadź naprawę przez specjalistów 
Nie należy odinstalowywać własnych produktów 

Usuwanie i odzyskiwanie 
Ten produkt nie powinien być wyrzucany wraz ze śmieciami domowymi. Podczas pracy z nim należy 
postępować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami i wytycznymi dotyczącymi ochrony środowiska 

Powiadomienie Wstrzymaj się  
Przed rozpoczęciem pracy z produktem należy wyjąć baterię zgodnie z przepisami 
Podczas wyjmowania baterii należy wyłączyć zasilanie produktu 
Akumulatory powinny być bezpiecznie usuwane zgodnie z przepisami i przepisami 
Nieprofesjonaliści nie mogą samodzielnie zdejmować swoich komputerów 

Wyjmij akcję 
Odciąć zewnętrzne zasilanie i wyjąć obudowę produktu 
-Odłączyć zasilanie akumulatora;
-Zdemontować akumulator; 
-Zużyte baterie należy oddać w wyznaczonym punkcie recyklingu; 
-Należy przestrzegać lokalnych przepisów dotyczących ochrony środowiska i wytycznych 
dotyczących utylizacji oraz dbać o środowisko.

Specyfikacja produktu 
Nazwa produktu Masażer szyi Shiatsu 

Model OP_013095 

Napięcie znamionowe 5 V⎓ 

Moc znamionowa 25 W     

Zasilanie 7,4 V⎓ Akumulator litowy 2000 mAh do wielokrotnego ładowania  

Czas ładowania ≤3,5 godziny 

Czas pracy ≥ 60 minut 

Normy wykonawcze GB4706.1-2005V GB4706.10-2008 
E 

Ochrona produktu 
Jeśli podczas operacji wystąpią błędy, sprawdź poniżej Jeśli problem nie zostanie rozwiązany lub 



DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Confinity NV, Dorp 16, 9830, Sint-Martens-Latem, Belgium 
declares the following device in sole responsibility: 

Brand name: WellHealth
Product type: Shiatsu neck massager 
SKU number: OP_013095 

Complies with the following harmonization rules: 

EN IEC 55014-1:2021EN 
IEC 55014-2:2021
Signed for and on behalf of:

Sint-Martens-Latem, Belgium - DEC 2023
A. Pappijn - Product Manager
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